阅读申明
Downloaded from www.iczoom.com
1.本站收集的数据手册和产品资料都来自互联网，版权归原作者所有。如读者和版权方有任
  何异议请及时告之，我们将妥善解决。
2.本站提供的中文数据手册是英文数据手册的中文翻译，其目的是协助用户阅读，该译文无
  法自动跟随原稿更新，同时也可能存在翻译上的不当。建议读者以英文原稿为参考以便获
  得更精准的信息。
3.本站提供的产品资料，来自厂商的技术支持或者使用者的心得体会等，其内容可能存在描
  叙上的差异，建议读者做出适当判断。  叙上的差异，建议读者做出适当判断。
4.如需与我们联系，请发邮件到marketing@iczoom.com，主题请标有“数据手册”字样。
1. The datasheets and other product information on the site are all from network ref-
erence or other public materials, and the copyright belongs to the original author and
original published source. If readers and copyright owners have any objections,
please contact us and we will deal with it in a timely manner.
2. The Chinese datasheets provided on the website is a Chinese translation of the En-
glish datasheets. Its purpose is for reader’s learning exchange only and do not in-
volve commercial purposes. The translation cannot be automatically updated with
the original manuscript, and there may also be improper translations. Readers are
advised to use the English manuscript as a reference for more accurate information.
3. All product information provided on the website refer to solutions from manufac-
turers’ technical support or users the contents may have differences in description,
and readers are advised to take the original article as the standard.
4. If you have any questions, please contact us at marketing@iczoom.com and mark
the subject with “Datasheets”.
Read Statement
  2731GN-110M Rev 1
MICROSEMI RFIS TS  RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE CHANGES WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE. TO VERIFY THE CURRENT VERSION
PLEASE CHECK OUR WEB SITE AT WWW.MICROSEMI.COM OR CONTACT FACTORY GaN@Microsemi.com.
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The 2731GN-110M is an internally matched, COMMON SOURCE, class AB
GaN on SiC transistor capable of providing 12dB gain, 110 Watts of pulsed RF
output power at 200µs pulse width, 10% duty factor across the 2700 to 3100
MHz band. The transistor has internal pre-match for optimal performance.  This
hermetically sealed transistor is designed for S-Band Radar applications.  It
utilizes gold metallization and eutectic attach to provide highest reliability and
superior ruggedness.
CASE OUTLINE
55-QP
Common Source
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Maximum Power Dissipation
Device Dissipation @ 25°C               250 W
Maximum Voltage and Current
Drain-Source Voltage (VDSS) 150 V
Gate-Source Voltage  (VGS) -8 to +0 V
Maximum Temperatures
Storage Temperature (TSTG) -55 to +125 °C
Operating Junction Temperature +200 °C
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS @ 25°C
Symbol Characteristics Test Conditions Min Typ Max Units
Pout Output Power Pin=7.5W, Freq=2.7, 2.9, 3.1 GHz  110 125  W
Gp Power Gain Pin=7.5W, Freq=2.7, 2.9, 3.1 GHz  11.7 12.2  dB
ηd Drain Efficiency Pin=7.5W, Freq=2.7, 2.9, 3.1 GHz  42 50  %
R/L Input Return Loss Pin=7.5W, Freq=2.7, 2.9, 3.1 GHz  -7   dB
VSWR-T Load Mismatch Tolerance Pout=110W, Freq=2.7 GHz   5:1
Өjc Thermal Resistance Pulse Width=200uS, Duty=10%   1.1 °C/W
• Bias Condition: Vdd=+60V, Idq=250mA peak current (Vgs= -2.0 ~ -4.5V typical)
FUNCTIONAL CHARACTERISTICS @ 25°C
ID(Off) Drain leakage current VgS = -8V, VD = 60V   2.5 mA
IG(Off) Gate leakage current VgS = -8V, VD = 0V   2 mA
BVDSS Drain-source breakdown voltage Vgs =-8V, ID = 3mA 250   V
           Issue June 2011
2731GN – 110M
110 Watts - 60 Volts, 200 μs, 10%
 2700 - 3100 MHz
  2731GN-110M Rev 1
MICROSEMI RFIS TS  RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE CHANGES WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE. TO VERIFY THE CURRENT VERSION
PLEASE CHECK OUR WEB SITE AT WWW.MICROSEMI.COM OR CONTACT FACTORY GaN@Microsemi.com.
Typical Performance Data:
Frequency     Pin (W)   Pout (W)    Id (A)   RL (dB)   Nd (%)   G (dB)
2700 MHz          7           118              0.45       -11           46             12.2
2900 MHz          7           151              0.43       -13           62             13.3
3100 MHz          7           128              0.40       -8             56             12.5
Model 2731GN-110M: Pin Vs. Efficiency
0%
20%
40%
60%
80%
100%
4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 10.0
Pin (W)
Ef
fic
ie
nc
y
(%
)
2.7GHz 2.9GHz 3.1GHz
M odel 2731GN-110M :  Pin vs. Out & Gain
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
180
4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 10.0
Pin (W)
Po
ut
 (W
)
10
12
14
16
18
20
G
ai
n
(d
B
)
2.7GHz 2.9GHz 3.1GHz
2731GN – 110M
110 Watts - 60 Volts, 200 μs, 10%
2700 - 3100 MHz
  2731GN-110M Rev 1
MICROSEMI RFIS TS  RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE CHANGES WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE. TO VERIFY THE CURRENT VERSION
PLEASE CHECK OUR WEB SITE AT WWW.MICROSEMI.COM OR CONTACT FACTORY GaN@Microsemi.com.
                  Transistor Impedance Information
Freq (GHz) Zs Zl
2.7 5.63 – j11.15 5.28 – j3.20
2.8 5.27 – j10.74 5.37 – j2.74
2.9 4.94 – j10.34 5.49 – j2.28
3.0 4.62 – j9.92 5.64 – j1.84
3.1 4.34 – j9.52 5.82 – j1.42
                      Note:   inZ  is looking into the input circuit;
                                  LoadZ  is looking into the output circuit.
2731GN – 110M
110 Watts - 60 Volts, 200 μs, 10%
2700 - 3100 MHz
  2731GN-110M Rev 1
MICROSEMI RFIS TS  RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE CHANGES WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE. TO VERIFY THE CURRENT VERSION
PLEASE CHECK OUR WEB SITE AT WWW.MICROSEMI.COM OR CONTACT FACTORY GaN@Microsemi.com.
Test Circuit Layout
Board Material:  Roger Duroid 6002 @ 20 mils thickness, 1 oz Cu, Er = 2.9
2731GN – 110M
110 Watts - 60 Volts, 200 μs, 10%
2700 - 3100 MHz
  2731GN-110M Rev 1
MICROSEMI RFIS TS  RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE CHANGES WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE. TO VERIFY THE CURRENT VERSION
PLEASE CHECK OUR WEB SITE AT WWW.MICROSEMI.COM OR CONTACT FACTORY GaN@Microsemi.com.
55-QP Package Dimension
Dimension Min (mil) Min (mm) Max (mil) Max (mm)
A 213 5.41 217 5.51
B 798 20.26 802 20.37
C 560 14.22 564 14.32
D 258 6.55 362 9.19
E 43 1.09 47 1.19
F 226 5.74 230 5.84
G 235 5.96 239 6.07
H 235 5.96 239 6.07
I 60 1.52 62 1.57
J 81 2.06 82 2.08
K 116 2.94 118 2.99
L 4 .102 6 .152
2731GN – 110M
110 Watts - 60 Volts, 200 μs, 10%
2700 - 3100 MHz